
   Agenda Item # 4 
 

 

 
CITY OF SUNNYVALE 

REPORT 
Planning Commission 

 
  February 23, 2009 
 
SUBJECT: 2008-0994 - Ben P. Aibuedefe [Appellant] B&A 

Enterprises [Owner]: Application for a property located at 
801 N. Fair Oaks Avenue (at E. Ahwanee Ave. near Hwy. 
101) in a C-1/PD (Neighborhood Business/ Planned 
Development) Zoning District. 

Motion Appeal by the applicant of a decision by the Director of 
Community Development denying a Miscellaneous Plan 
Permit for construction of a wood trash enclosure in lieu of a 
masonry enclosure at an existing ConocoPhillips automobile 
service station. 

 
REPORT IN BRIEF  
 
Existing Site 
Conditions 

Automobile service station 

Surrounding Land Uses 
North Single-family residential (mobile home park) 

South Multi-family residential 

East Multi-family residential (across Fair Oaks Avenue) 

West Multi-family residential 

Issues Enclosure materials and design 

Environmental 
Status 

A Class 3 Categorical Exemption relieves this project 
from California Environmental Quality Act provisions 
and City Guidelines. 

Staff 
Recommendation  

Deny the appeal and uphold the decision of the 
Director of Community development to deny the 
Miscellaneous Plan Permit for a wood trash 
enclosure. 
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PROJECT DATA TABLE 
 
 EXISTING PROPOSED REQUIRED/ 

PERMITTED 

General Plan 
Commercial 

Neighborhood 
Shopping 

Same Commercial 
Neighborhood 

Shopping 

Zoning District C-1/PD Same C-1/PD 

Lot Size (s.f.) 25,160 Same No min. 

Gross Floor Area 
(s.f.) 

2,285 Same No max. 

Lot Coverage (%) 9.1% Same 35% max. 

Floor Area Ratio 
(FAR) 

9.1% Same No max. 

 
ANALYSIS 
 
Description of Proposed Project 
 
On September 9, 2008, the applicant submitted a Miscellaneous Plan Permit 
(MPP) application for site and architectural approval for a new trash enclosure. 
The proposed enclosure would be located in the southwest corner of the site 
facing Fair Oaks Avenue, would be constructed of redwood material, and would 
have dimensions of 8 feet by 16 feet (see Attachment C – Site Plans and 
Elevations). The design of the proposed enclosure is not in compliance with 
SMC 19.38.030(c), which requires the use of masonry materials. Staff and the 
applicant had extended conversations over several months regarding the Code 
requirements and design options, after which the applicant opted to continue 
with the originally proposed design. As a result, the MPP application was 
denied by staff on December 11, 2008. The applicant is appealing this denial. 
Note that construction of a trash enclosure at this site is required as a 
condition of previously-approved MPP #2008-0067, which allowed grocery sales 
at the station. Additional information on the previous permit and conditions is 
included in the Background section below. 
 
Background 
 
Previous Actions on the Site: The following table summarizes previous 
planning applications related to the subject site. 
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File Number Brief Description Hearing/Decision Date 
2008-0478 Miscellaneous Plan 

permit to allow an auto 
wholesale office at an 

existing service station 

Staff Review / 
Approved 

04/30/2008 

2008-0067 Miscellaneous Plan 
permit to allow grocery 

sales at an existing 
service station 

Staff Review / 
Approved 

07/31/2008 

1999-0268 Special Development 
Permit to allow 

expansion of propane 
sales use 

Administrative 
Hearing / 
Approved 

03/24/1999 

1992-0319 Special Development 
Permit to allow a 

propane sales tank 

Administrative 
Hearing / 
Approved 

08/05/1992 

1987-0103 Special Development 
Permit to allow 24-hour 

operation 

Planning 
Commission / 

Denied 

11/09/1987 

1983-0151 Special Development 
Permit to allow on-site 
parking of a tow vehicle 

Planning 
Commission / 

Approved 

12/13/1983 

1968-0314 Special Development 
Permit to allow 

construction of an 
automobile service 

station 

Planning 
Commission / 

Approved 

04/15/1968 

 
In October of 2007, the City Council considered a Study Issue and introduced 
an ordinance to allow the sale of groceries at automobile service stations 
through the Miscellaneous Plan Permit process. As part of this study, the 
Council noted that many service station sites in the City have a long history of 
Code violations. The Council directed staff to pursue aggressive Code 
enforcement for those stations applying for grocery sales to ensure full 
compliance with the Sunnyvale Municipal Code. One of the items identified by 
staff on many sites was the lack of a solid waste and recycling enclosure. For 
all service station properties applying for grocery sales and not having an 
existing enclosure, staff added a condition of approval requiring construction of 
a conforming enclosure. 
 
On January 23, 2008, the applicant submitted an MPP application to allow 
grocery sales at the subject site (#2008-0067). Unpermitted grocery sales were 
already being conducted at the site, as with many other stations in the City. 
Staff identified 20 Code violations and deficiencies on the subject site, 
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including the lack of a solid waste or recycling enclosure. The grocery sales 
MPP was approved on May 1, 2008, with a condition requiring construction of 
an enclosure within 60 days (by July 1, 2008). After working further with the 
applicant regarding his questions about the enclosure and other requirements, 
staff agreed to issue a revised approval on July 31, 2008, extending the 
timeline for enclosure construction until October 1, 2008. The approval letters 
including conditions of approval and Code compliance issues for MPP #2008-
0067 are provided in Attachment F. The applicant did not appeal the decision 
or conditions of MPP #2008-0067, therefore the decision on this application 
became final on August 16, 2008, after expiration of the 15-day appeal period. 
 
The subject application (MPP #2008-0994) was submitted on September 9, 
2008, for site and architectural review of the required enclosure. After 
reviewing the proposal, staff found that the location of the enclosure could be 
approved with minor modifications, but the proposed material could not be 
approved as it is not compliant with Code. Additional information is provided 
below in the “Design and Location” section. The applicant stated he was unable 
to afford the design required by Code and therefore would not modify his 
proposal to comply. As a result, staff denied the Miscellaneous Plan Permit (see 
Attachment D). 
 
Environmental Review 
 
A Class 3 Categorical Exemption relieves this project from California 
Environmental Quality Act provisions and City Guidelines.  Class 3 Categorical 
Exemptions include new construction of conversion of small structures such as 
equipment enclosures and other accessory structures. 
 
Miscellaneous Plan Permit 
 
Design and Location: As proposed by the applicant, the enclosure would be 
constructed of redwood material (see Attachment C). The applicant also offered 
an alternative proposal for chain link material with wood slats. SMC section 
19.38.030(c) states that all properties in commercial zoning districts must have 
a solid waste and recycling enclosure constructed of masonry materials with 
steel doors. Chain link enclosures may be permitted in industrial districts, but 
not in commercial or residential districts. Code requirements are not subject to 
discretionary review. However, staff and the Planning Commission do have 
discretion to review the exterior treatment of a masonry enclosure (pattern and 
color) to ensure compatibility with the main structure, as well as to review 
enclosure location and size.  
 
The proposed enclosure would be located in the southwest corner of the site 
facing Fair Oaks Avenue. The City’s Solid Waste Division reviewed the plans 
and indicated the enclosure should be angled approximately 45 degrees to face 



2008-0994 - Ben P. Aibuedefe [Appellant]  February 23, 2009 
Page 6 of 10 

 

 

toward the northeast corner of the site. This orientation would allow easier 
service by collection vehicles. The Solid Waste Division also noted that the 
waste generation pattern on this site suggests a minimum of two standard-
sized bins are needed. The proposed dimensions of the enclosure (8 feet by 16 
feet) would be insufficient to accommodate two standard bins. If bins are stored 
end-to-end as in the applicant’s proposal, the interior dimensions of the 
enclosure would need to be at least 6 feet by 16.5 feet, so a slight increase in 
size would be required. Alternatively, bins could be stored side-by-side rather 
than end-to-end to maximize efficiency, in which case the minimum enclosure 
dimensions would be 9 feet by 10 feet. If the Planning Commission is able to 
make the findings to approve the Miscellaneous Plan Permit, staff is 
recommending the conditions of approval in Attachment B, including modifying 
the size and orientation of the enclosure and requiring the exterior treatment of 
the enclosure to match the existing building. 
 
Applicant’s Appeal: The applicant raises several issues in his appeal letters. 
These include: 
 
1. The applicant states that the business has been operating on the site for 

over 20 years with no enclosure and therefore the lack of an enclosure 
should be “grandfathered.” 

2. The applicant states that implementation of the grocery sales ordinance 
has caused him to lose income that was generated by unpermitted 
leasing of the site for storage of moving vans. 

3. The applicant states that he does not have the funds to construct a 
masonry enclosure and would like to use an alternative material such as 
wood or chain link. He notes that there are many chain link enclosures 
existing on other sites in the City.  

 
The applicant’s appeal letters and supporting documents are located in 
Attachment E. 
 
Staff Comment on Appeal: Staff has addressed the key issues raised by the 
applicant below. Staff has also provided additional comment regarding the 
options available to the Planning Commission for this appeal. 
 
1. Staff has determined that the lack of a trash enclosure on this site is not 

legal non-conforming or “grandfathered.” In 1975, the Code incorporated 
a provision requiring all existing uses without trash enclosures to provide 
enclosures by October of 1976. Under this Code requirement, the station 
had an obligation to construct an enclosure. The applicant is correct that 
this violation has been existing on the site for many years without 
enforcement. This was one of the key concerns of the City Council in 
allowing grocery sales at service stations. The Council directed staff to 
pursue Code enforcement for all stations applying for grocery sales. 
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2. The applicant previously rented space on his site to a moving company 
for storage of their vans. This was a Code violation which was remedied 
through enforcement actions related to the previous MPP for grocery 
sales (#2008-0067). The issue of moving van storage is unrelated to the 
current appeal of the trash enclosure.  

3. The Sunnyvale Municipal Code specifies that solid waste and recycling 
enclosures in commercial zoning districts must be constructed of 
masonry materials with steel doors. There is no provision to allow 
approval of alternative materials except through the Variance process 
(see below for additional information). Staff concurs that there are other 
enclosures in the City which use chain link materials. Some of these are 
located in industrial zoning districts, where chain link is permitted. 
Others were constructed prior to the current Code requirement for 
masonry enclosures, which was adopted in 1986. 

 
Staff notes that granting an exception from SMC 19.38.030(c) is not an 
available option as part of this appeal, as Code requirements cannot be waived 
except through approval of a Variance at a public hearing. During the MPP 
process, staff advised the applicant of his right to apply for a Variance from the 
construction material standards in SMC 19.38.030(c). However, staff also 
advised the applicant that approval of such a Variance would be unlikely, as it 
does not appear the required findings could be made. There do not appear to 
be any constraints related to the property or use that prevent the applicant 
from complying with Code. Instead, the applicant’s reason for requesting a 
Variance would be financial in nature. Staff also discussed with the applicant 
the option of appealing the decision to deny an MPP for the design and location 
of the trash enclosure. SMC section 19.98.070(b) states that “any person 
aggrieved…by the decision of the director of community development…may file 
an appeal after the date of such decision. The appeal shall be in writing stating 
the ground therefor.” Although an appellant must state the grounds for an 
appeal, the Code does not specify any particular grounds as valid or invalid. 
Staff advised the applicant of this right to appeal, noting that an MPP appeal 
would not give him the ability to use an alternative material, since neither the 
Planning Commission nor staff can grant Code exceptions without a Variance. 
After considering the options, the applicant decided to appeal the MPP 
decision. 
 
Although granting an exception from SMC 19.38.030(c) is not an available 
option as part of this appeal, the Planning Commission does have an option to 
approve a Miscellaneous Plan Permit for a trash enclosure with a revised 
design which meets Code requirements. Conditions could be added to such an 
approval related to discretionary items such as exterior color treatment, size, 
and location. As part of an MPP approval, the Planning Commission also has 
an option to grant the applicant additional time to complete construction of an 
enclosure. The available options are provided in the Alternatives section below. 
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Compliance with Development Standards/Guidelines: As proposed, the 
trash enclosure would not be in compliance with SMC 19.38.030(c). The 
applicant proposes use of a redwood construction material or a chain link 
material with wood slats. SMC 19.38.030(c) requires all solid waste enclosures 
in commercial districts to be constructed with solid masonry materials and 
steel doors. The applicant is currently selling grocery items under approved 
MPP #2008-0067 but has not constructed an enclosure as required under the 
conditions of approval of that permit; therefore the applicant is not in 
compliance with the terms of his approved MPP. 
 
Expected Impact on the Surroundings: The proposed solid waste and 
recycling enclosure would be visible from the public street as well as from 
adjacent residential properties. The required materials in SMC 19.38.030(c) are 
intended to ensure a high-quality appearance which is compatible with the 
main structure and fully screens trash and debris from public view. The 
materials proposed by the applicant are not compatible with the main 
structure and would not present a high-quality commercial appearance, 
therefore the project has the potential to have a negative visual impact on the 
surrounding area. As conditioned in Attachment B, the enclosure would 
comply with SMC 19.38.030(c) and would not have a detrimental visual impact 
on the area. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
 
No fiscal impacts other than normal fees and taxes are expected.  
 
Public Contact 
 

Notice of Negative 
Declaration and Public 

Hearing 

Staff Report Agenda 

• Published in the Sun 
newspaper  

• Posted on the site  
• 262 notices mailed to 

property owners and 
residents adjacent to the 
project site  

 

• Posted on the City 
of Sunnyvale's Web 
site 

• Provided at the 
Reference Section 
of the City of 
Sunnyvale's Public 
Library 

• Posted on the 
City's official notice 
bulletin board  

• City of Sunnyvale's 
Web site  

 
Staff has not received any contacts from the public related to this application. 
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Conclusion 
 
Findings and General Plan Goals: Staff is recommending denial of the project 
because the Findings (Attachment A) were not made. Staff concludes that the 
Planning Commission does not have the option to grant the appeal and approve 
the Miscellaneous Plan Permit with the applicant’s proposed design, as such 
action would not be compliant with SMC 19.38.030(c). A Variance would be 
required. Instead, the Planning Commission has an option to approve the 
Miscellaneous Plan Permit for a modified project using the materials required 
by Code. 
 
Conditions of Approval: If the Planning Commission is able to make the 
required findings to grant the appeal and approve the Miscellaneous Plan 
Permit with a modified project design meeting Code requirements, staff is 
recommending the Conditions of Approval in Attachment B. 

 
Alternatives 
 
1. Deny the appeal and uphold the decision of the Director of Community 

Development to deny the Miscellaneous Plan Permit. 

2. Grant the appeal and approve the Miscellaneous Plan Permit with the 
Conditions in Attachment B, while confirming that a modified project with 
masonry walls and a steel door is required by Code. 

3. Grant the appeal and approve the Miscellaneous Plan Permit with 
modified conditions, while confirming that a modified project with 
masonry walls and a steel door is required by Code. 

 
Recommendation 
 
Alternative 1 
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Prepared by: 
 
  

Mariya Hodge 
Project Planner 

 
Reviewed by: 
 
 
Trudi Ryan 
Planning Officer 

 
Attachments: 
A. Recommended Findings 
B. Standard Development Requirements and Recommended Conditions of 

Approval 
C. Site Plans and Elevations 
D. Denial Letter 
E. Applicant’s Appeal Letters 
F. Approval Letters for Previous MPP #2008-0067 
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Recommended Findings – Miscellaneous Plan Permit 
 
Goals and Policies that relate to this project are: 
 
Solid Waste Sub-Element – Goal 3.2A.  Ensure that all municipal solid waste 

generated within the City is collected and transported in a manner that 
protects public health and safety.  

 
Land Use and Transportation Element – Policy N.1.4.  Preserve and enhance 

the high quality character of residential neighborhoods. 
 
Land Use and Transportation Element – Policy N.1.4.  Promote an attractive 

and functional commercial environment. 
 
 
1. The permit will attain the objectives and purposes of the General Plan of 

the City of Sunnyvale. [Finding not made] 
 

The proposed trash enclosure would confine recycling and solid waste on 
the site to a single location. This would provide more attractive and 
sanitary conditions on the site and would allow easier pick-up of 
materials. However, the proposed design of the enclosure does not 
comply with Code requirements and has the potential for a negative 
visual impact on surrounding residential properties and the streetscape. 
In addition, the proposed enclosure dimensions would not be sufficient 
to accommodate the necessary bins and the proposed orientation of the 
enclosure would not facilitate efficient collection by service vehicles. A 
modified proposal using the materials required by Code, combined with 
conditions of approval to modify the enclosure’s dimensions and 
orientation, would be compatible with the site and surrounding 
environment and avoiding negative impacts. With a modification to the 
project meeting Code requirements and with the conditions in 
Attachment B, this finding could be made. 

 
2. The permit ensures that the general appearance of proposed structures, 

or the uses to be made of the property to which the application refers, 
will not impair either the orderly development of, or the existing uses 
being made of, adjacent properties. [Finding not made] 

 
The proposed design of the enclosure does not comply with Code 
requirements. The project proposes use of materials which are not 
compatible with the existing building on the site and are not of the high-
quality character required by Code for commercial zoning districts. As a 
result, the proposal has the potential for a negative visual impact on 
surrounding residential properties and the streetscape. A modified 
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proposal using the materials required by Code would be compatible with 
the site and surrounding environment, thereby avoiding negative 
impacts. With a modification to the project meeting Code requirements 
and with the conditions in Attachment B, this finding could be made. 
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Recommended Conditions of Approval (discretionary) –  
Miscellaneous Plan Permit 

 
In addition to complying with all applicable City, County, State and Federal 
Statutes, Codes, Ordinances, Resolutions and Regulations, some of which are 
outlined on Page 2 below, Permittee expressly accepts and agrees to comply 
with the following conditions of approval of this Permit: 
 
Unless otherwise noted, all conditions shall be subject to the review and 
approval of the Director of Community Development. 
 
1. GENERAL CONDITIONS 

A. The project shall be in conformance with the plans approved at the 
public hearing(s).  Minor changes may be approved by the Director of 
Community Development. Major changes shall be subject to review and 
approval at a public hearing.   

B. The Conditions of Approval shall be reproduced on a page of the plans 
submitted for a Building permit for this project. 

 
2. RECYCLING AND SOLID WASTE 

A. The plans for the solid waste and recycling enclosure shall be revised as 
follows:  

1. The masonry style selected for the enclosure walls shall be 
compatible with the appearance of the main structure on the site. 
The enclosure walls and door shall be painted to match the main 
structure. 

2. Enclosure dimensions shall be sufficient to accommodate two 
standard-sized collection bins. If the enclosure is designed for bins 
to be stored end-to-end, the minimum interior dimensions would 
be 6 feet by 16.5 feet. If the enclosure is designed for bins to be 
stored side-by-side, the minimum interior dimensions would be 9 
feet by 10 feet. Consult the Solid Waste Division for specific sizing 
requirements prior to applying for Building permits. 

3. Wheel stops shall be installed a minimum of 8 to 12 inches from 
the interior walls of the enclosure. Wheel stops may consist of 
concrete curbs, metal, or wood. 

4. The enclosure shall be angled approximately 45 degrees from its 
proposed location (facing out from the southwest corner of the site) 
to facilitate access by collection vehicles. 

5. The area in front of the enclosure shall be striped for “no parking” 
to prevent vehicles from blocking access to the enclosure. 
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Standard Development Requirements (non-discretionary) –  
Miscellaneous Plan Permit 

 
Below is a list of some of the City’s standard requirements which are applicable 
to this project. Other City, County, State and Federal Statutes, Codes, 
Ordinances, Resolutions and Regulations also apply and must be complied 
with in full. 
 

1. OBTAIN OTHER PERMITS 
A. Obtain Building Permits for construction and demolition activities as 

required. 

2. RECYCLING AND SOLID WASTE 
A. The material for the enclosure walls shall be solid masonry as 

required by SMC section 19.38.030(c). 

B. The material for the enclosure door shall be steel as required by 
SMC section 19.38.030(c). 

C. All exterior recycling and solid waste shall be confined to approved 
receptacles. Loose debris shall not be stored on the site. 

D. Recycling and solid waste receptacles shall be stored within the 
approved enclosure with their lids closed, and enclosure doors shall 
remain closed when not in use. 




























































